Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Ν	lame	Execution Date	
Eaton Corporation 04/11/2008				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Magnetek,	Magnetek, Inc.			
Street Address: N49 W136	N49 W13650 Campbell Drive			
City: Menomone	Menomonee Falls			
State/Country: WISCONS	WISCONSIN			
Postal Code: 53051	53051			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 67105		74		6710574
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (615)242-2221				c
Fax Number:(615)242-2221Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:615-242-2400				
Email: mjp@iplawgroup.com Correspondent Name: Mark J. Patterson				
Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street, Suite 500				
Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1392		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mark J. Patterson		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif				

EXHIBIT "1"

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **EATON CORPORATION**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio and having an office and place of business at 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland OH 44114-2584 in the United States ("Assignor"), is the owner of an undivided interest in a portion of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States and foreign Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed; and

WHEREAS, **MAGNETEK**, **INC**., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin and having an office and place of business at N49 W13650 Campbell Drive, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 in the United States ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said undivided interest in said portion of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached Exhibit A and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$315,000 Dollars and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the said interest in said portion of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and regions and any Patents which may issue therefor in all foreign countries and regions and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Patents and Patent Applications and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Patent issuing authority in each said foreign country—said Patent having already been issued in the United States-- is requested to issue such Patents in accordance herewith.

PATENT REEL: 020817 FRAME: 0470

Assignor covenants that it is the lawful owner of said interest in said portion of said Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, that the same are unencumbered, and that Assignor has the full right to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patents and said Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed and will, at the expense of the Assignee, testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative, at the expense of the Assignee, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Patents and said Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of said Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of said Assignee.

The undersigned person certifies that he/she is authorized to sign this Patent Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer or attorney in fact this 11th day of April, 2008.

EATON CORPORATION

andoffa Carsn-

By:

Randy W. Carson Senior Vice President

- 2 of 3 -

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent No.

6,710,574 REVERSIBLE DC MOTOR DRIVE INCLUDING A DC/DC CONVERTER AND FOUR QUADRANT DC/DC CONTROLLER, by A. J. Davis, B. W. Posma and M. A. Urbassik, filed Sept. 21, 2001, S. N. 09/960,848, issued March 23, 2004

The four foreign equivalents are listed below:

Brazil Patent Application No.

P10212997-3

Canada Patent Application No.

2458800

Great Britain Patent No.

405030.8

Mexico Patent Application No.

PA/a/2004/002618